Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

HOUSE BILL NO. 1058 (Representatives Johnston, Marschall, Becker, Schobinger, B. Koppelman, M. Ruby, Jones, Vigesaa, Kasper, D. Ruby) (Senators Hogue, Osland)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 39-06.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to nonmoving violations; and to repeal section 39-10-51 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to unattended motor vehicles.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 39-06.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-06.1-08. Nonmoving violation defined.

For the purposes of section 39-06.1-06, a "nonmoving violation" means:

- 1. A violation of section 39-04-11, subsection 1 of section 39-04-37 by an individual by becoming a resident of this state, subsection 4 of section 39-06-17, and section 39-06-44, 39-06-45, 39-10-47, 39-10-49, 39-10-50, 39-10-51, 39-10-54.1, 39-21-08, 39-21-10, 39-21-11, or 39-21-14, or a violation of any municipal ordinance equivalent to the foregoing sections.
- 2. A violation, discovered at a time when the vehicle is not actually being operated, of section 39-21-03, 39-21-05, 39-21-13, 39-21-19, 39-21-32, 39-21-37, 39-21-39, or 39-21-44.2, or a violation of any municipal ordinance equivalent to the foregoing sections.

SECTION 2. REPEAL. Section 39-10-51 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed.

H. B. NO. 1058 - PAGE 2

	Speaker of the House			President of the Senate	
	Chief C	Clerk of the House		Secretary of the Senate	
				sentatives of the Sixty ody as House Bill No.	
House Vote:	Yeas 87	Nays 0	Absent 7		
Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1		
				Chief Clerk of the H	ouse
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2019.
Approved atM. on					, 2019.
				Governor	
Filed in this office thisday of					, 2019,
at o'	clock	_M.			
				Secretary of State	